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Read all safety rules and instructions carefully before operating this tool.
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 
BRUSHLESS STRING TRIMMER 

 

Type ............................................................................................. Cordless, battery-powered 

Motor ............................................................................................................................... 60V  

String cutting width ..................................................................................................... 14/16in 

String Diameter ................................................................................................ 0.08″(2.0mm) 

Speed ............................................................................................................ 4300/6000RPM 

Weight (without battery) .................................................................................... 7.9 Ibs(3.6kg) 

Weight (with 2.5Ah battery) ........................................................................... 10.8 Ibs (4.9kg) 

Battery pack .............................................................................................................. BP8302 

Charger ............................................................................................................ C8360/C8362 
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  WARNING 

Read and understand all instructions before using this product. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock，fire, and/or serious personal injury. 

 

• Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable 

liquids, gases, or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes. 

• Do not allow children or untrained individuals to use this unit. 

• Don't expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the 
risk of electric shock. 

• Do not handle plug or tool with wet hands. 

• Never allow children to operate the equipment. Never allow adults to operate the equipment 

without proper instruction. 

•Always wear safety glasses with side shields marked to comply with ANSI 287.1.  Everyday 

glasses have only impact resistant lenses.  They are not safety glasses.  Following this rule 

will reduce the risk of eye injury. Use face mask if operation is dusty. 

• Secure long hair above shoulder level to prevent entanglement in moving parts. 

• Do not expose to rain, store indoors. 

• Do not operate in poor lighting. 

• Keep all parts of your body away from any moving part. 

• keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all body parts away from openings and moving parts. 

• Wear heavy long pants, boots, and gloves. Avoid loose garments or jewelry that could get 

caught in moving parts of the machine or its motor. 

• Do not force tool. Use the correct tool for your application. The correct tool will do the job 

better and safer at the rate for which it is designed. 

• Do not operate the equipment while barefoot or when wearing sandals or similar lightweight 

footwear.  Wear protective footwear that will protect your feet and improve your footing on 

slippery surfaces. 

• Keep firm footing and balance. Do not overreach. Overreaching can result in loss of balance. 

• Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children. 

• Don to use tool if switch does not turn it on or off. Any tool that cannot be controlled with the 

switch is dangerous and must be repaired. 

• Keep all bystanders, children, and pets at least 50 ft. away. 

Do not operate this unit when you are tired, ill or under the influence of alcohol, drugs or 

Medication. 

• Keep all parts of your body away from any moving parts and all hot surfaces of the unit. 

• Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening, blocked; keep openings free 

of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow. 

• Check the work area before each use. Remove all objects such as rocks, broken glass, nails, 

wire, or string which can be thrown or become entangled in the machine. 
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• Use only identical manufacturer’s replacement parts and accessories. Use of any other parts 

may create a hazard or cause product damage. 

• Do not charge or operate cordless tools in damp or wet locations or in the rain. Following this 
rule will reduce the risk of electric shock. 

• Cordless tools do not have to be plugged into an electrical outlet; therefore, they are always in 
operating condition. Be aware of possible hazards when not using your cordless tool or when 
changing accessories. Following this rule will reduce the risk of electric shock, fire, or serious 
personal injury. 

• Remove or disconnect battery before servicing, cleaning or removing material from the 
gardening appliance. 

• Use only the specified batteries. 

• Store idle appliances - When not in use, string trimmer should be stored indoors in a dry, 
locked place out of the reach of children. 

• Do not dispose of the batteries in a fire. The cells may explode. Check with local codes for 
possible special disposal instructions. 

• Do not open or mutilate the batteries. Released electrolyte is corrosive and may cause damage 
to the eyes or skin. It may be toxic if swallowed. 

• Do not place cordless tools or their batteries near fire or heat. This will reduce the risk of 
explosion and possible injury. 

• Batteries can explode in the presence of a source of ignition, such as a pilot light. To reduce 
the risk of serious personal injury, never use any cordless product in the presence of open 
flame. An exploding battery can propel debris and chemicals. If exposed, flush with water 
immediately. 

• Do not crush, drop or damage battery pack. Do not use a battery pack or charger that has been 
dropped or received a sharp blow.  A damaged battery is subject to explosion. Properly 
dispose of a dropped or damaged battery immediately. 

• Exercise care in handling batteries in order not to short the battery with conducting materials 
such as rings, bracelets and keys. The battery or conductor may overheat and cause burns. 

• For best results, your battery should be charged in a location where the temperature is more 
than 45℉ but less than 104℉.  To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, do not store 

• outside or in vehicles. 

• Under extreme usage or temperature conditions, battery leakage may occur. If liquid comes in 
contact with your skin, wash immediately with soap and water, then neutralize with lemon juice 
or vinegar. If liquid gets into your eyes, flush them with clean water for at least 10 minutes, then 
seek immediate medical attention. Following this rule will reduce the risk of serious personal 
injury. 

• If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced only by the manufacturer or by an 
authorized service center to avoid risk. 

• Do not point the string trimmer in the direction of people or pets. 

• Maintain tool with care. Keep vents clean for best and safest performance. Follow instructions 
for proper maintenance. Do not attempt to clear clogs from tool without first disconnecting the 
battery. 

• To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not expose to rain, do not use on wet surfaces. Store 
Indoors. 

• Don't use in rain. 
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• Use Right Appliance - Do not use appliance for any job except that for which it is intended. 

• Avoid Unintentional Starting - Do not carry string trimmer with fingers on the switch. Be sure the 

battery is removed while transporting. 

• Check Damaged Parts - Before further use of the appliance, a guard or other part that is 

damaged should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its 

intended function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of 

parts, mounting, and any other condition that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that 

is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by an authorized service center unless 

indicated elsewhere in this manual. 

• Save these instructions. Refer to them frequently and use them to instruct others who may use 

this power tool. If you loan someone this power tool, loan them these instructions also. 

 

CHILD SAFETY 

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not aware of the presence of children. 

• Keep children out of the working area and under the watchful care of a responsible adult. 

• Do not allow children under the age of 14 to operate this trimmer. Children who are 14 years 

of age and older must read and understand the operating instructions and safety rules in 

this manual and must be trained and supervised by a parent. 

• Stay alert, and turn the trimmer off if a child or any other person enters the working area. 

• Look behind and down for small children before and while cutting backwards. 

• Use extreme care when approaching blind corners, doorways, shrubs, trees, or other 

objects that may obscure your view of a child who may run into the path of the trimmer. 

 

WARNING 

To avoid serious personal injury, do not attempt to use this product until you have read this 

Owner's Manual thoroughly and understand it completely. If you do not understand the warnings and 

instructions in this Owner's Manual, do not use this product. 

The operation of any power tool can result in foreign objects being thrown into your eyes, which 

can result in severe eye damage. Before operating a power tool, always wear safety goggles, safety 

glasses with side shields, or a full face shield when needed. We recommend a Wide Vision Safety 

Mask for use over eyeglasses or standard safety glasses with side shields. Always use eye protection 

that is marked to comply with ANSI Z87.1  

 

WARNING 

The operation of any power tool can result in foreign objects being thrown 

into your eyes, which can result in sever eye damage. Before beginning power 

tool operation, always wear safety goggles or safety glasses with side shields 

and a full face shield. We recommend Wide Vision Safety Mask for use over 

eyeglasses or standard safety glasses with side shields. Always use eye 

protection which is marked to comply with ANSI Z87.1
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Some of the following symbols may be used on this product. Please study them and learn their 

meaning. Proper interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the product better and safer. 

 

The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with 
this product 

    
SERVICE 

Servicing requires extreme care and knowledge and should be performed only by a qualified service 
technician. For service we suggest you return the product to your nearest AUTHORRIZED SERVICE 
CENTER for repair. When servicing use only identical replacement parts. 

SYMBOL NAME DESINATION/EXPLANATION 
V Volts Voltage 
A Amperes Current 
Hz Hertz Frequency (cycles per second) 
w Watts Power 

min Minutes Time 
～ Alternating Current Type of current 

 
Direct Current Type or a characteristic of current. 

 No Blade 
Do not install or use any type of blade on a 

product or displaying this symbol. 

/min Per Minute 
Revolutions, strokes, surface speed, orbits etc., 

per minute. 

 Wet Conditions Alert Do not expose to rain or use in damp locations. 

 Read the Operator’s Manual 
To reduce the risk of injury user must read and 

understand operator’s manual before using this 

product. 

 Eye Protection 
Always wear eye protection with side shields 

marked to comply with ANSI Z87.1 when 

operating this equipment. 
 Safety Alert Precautions that involve your safety. 

 
Ricochet Thrown objects can ricochet and result in 

personal injury or property damage. 

 
Keep Bystanders Away Keep all by standers at least 50ft. away. 

 
Class II Construction Double-insulated construction 

SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING 

 DANGER Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if not 
avoided, will result in death or serious injury. 

 WARNING Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury. 

 CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
may result in minor moderate injury. 

 CAUTION (Without Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation that may 
result in property damage. 
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KNOW YOUR STRING TRIMMER (See Figure 1.) 

The safe use of this product requires an understanding of the information on the product and in this 

operator's manual as well as a knowledge of the project you are attempting. Before use of this 

product, familiarize yourself with all operating features and safety rules.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUXILIARY HANDLE 

The string trimmer is equipped with an auxiliary handle for ease of operation and to prevent 

loss of control. ;- 

 

GUARD 

The trimmer includes a guard that helps protect you from flying debris. 

RELEASE 

 BUTTON 

SWITCH TRIGGER 

LOCK-OUT BUTTON 

REAR HANDLE 

AUXILIARY HANDLE 

 

COUPLER 

LOWER TUBE 

SA MOTOR 

GUADR 

TRIMMER HEAD 

SHOULD HARNESS 

Fig. 1 
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UNPACKING 

This product requires assembly. 

• Carefully remove the product and any accessories from the box. Make sure that all 
items listed in the packing list are included. 

• Inspect the tool carefully to make sure no breakage or damage occurred during shopping. 

• Do not discard the packing material until you have carefully inspected and 
satisfactorily operated the tool. 

 

WARNING 

Do not use this product if any parts on the packing list are already assembled to your product 

when you unpack it. Parts on this list are not assembled to the product by the manufacturer and 

require customer installation. Use of a product that may have been improperly assembled could 

result in serious personal injury. 

PACKING LIST (See Figure 2.) 

1. Rear handle (W/PCB) 

2. String trimmer head (W/motor) 

3. Auxiliary handle 

4. Auxiliary handle screws 

5. Shoulder harness 

6. Guard 

7. Operator’s manual 

8. Flower protector 

9. Tool bar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Fig. 2 
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GUARD 

SCREW 

GUARD PLATE 

 

WARNING 

If any parts are damaged or missing, do not operate this product until the parts are replaced. Use of 

this product with damaged or missing part could result in serious personal injury. 

 

WARNING 

Do not attempt to modify this product or create accessories not recommended for use with this 

blower. Any such alteration or modification is misuse and could result in a hazardous condition 

leading to possible serious personal injury. 

 

WARNING 

Do not connect to power supply until assembly is complete. Failure to comply could result in 

accidental starting and possible serious personal injury. 

 

ATTACHING THE GUARD (See Figure 3.) 

NOTE: Install the guard before the attachment is connected to the rear handle. 

• Remove the battery. 

• Invert the string trimmer to access the trimmer head. 

• Using a Phillips head screwdriver, remove the pre-installed screws from the trimmer head. 

• Place the guard on to the trimmer head and slide the guard onto the head by following the 

track on the head 

• Align the screw holes on the guard with the screw holes on the trimmer head. 

• Insert the screws into the trimmer head, fastening the guard in place. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig. 3 
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Installing the string trimmer head (lower tube ) to the rear handle （See  Fig.4) 

WARNING 

Read and understand entire Operator’s Manual for each optional attachment used on this power 

head and follow all warnings and instructions. Failure to follow all instructions may result in electric 

shock, fire and/or serious personal injury. 

WARNING 

Never install, remove, or adjust any attachment while power head is running. Failure to stop the 

motor can cause serious personal injury. Never operate power head without an attachment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: When using string trimmer head, use only .080 in. diameter line. 

 

The attachment connects to the rear handle (upper tube) by means of a coupler device. 

• Loosen the attachment knob on the coupler. 

• Push in the release button located on the attachment shaft. Align the button with the guide 

recess on the power head coupler and slide the two shafts together. Rotate the attachment 

shaft until the button locks into the positioning hole. 

NOTE: If the button does not release completely in the positioning hole, the shafts are not locked 

into place. Slightly rotate from side to side until the button is locked into place. 

• Tighten the attachment knob securely. 
 

REMOVEING THE LOWER TUBE FROM THE REAR HANDLE（UPPER TUBE) 

For removing or changing the attachment: 

• Stop the tool. 

• Remove the battery from the rear handle. 

• Loosen the attachment knob. 

• Push in the release button and twist the shafts to remove and separate ends. 

Lower tube 
Position hole  

Attachment knob 

Release button 

Fig. 4 
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ATTACHING THE AUXILIARY HANDLE (See Figure 5.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Press the auxiliary handle onto the power head shaft so that the handle is angled toward the rear 

handle that allows for comfortable operation. 

• Slide the bolts through the holes in the auxiliary handle, and tighten them securely with a Phillips 

Head screwdriver (not included). 
 

LINE TRIMMING CUT-OFF BLADE (See Figure 6.) 

The trimmer is equipped with a line trimming cut-off blade on the guard. Replace the string when 

trimming efficiency diminishes. This will maintain best performance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHING A SHOULDER HANRNESS (See Figure. 7) 

• Rotate the harness holder to the upward position. 

• Hook a shoulder harness to the harness holder. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CUTTING OFF BLADE 

Fig.6 

Hardness holder Fig.7 

Fig. 5 
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WARNING 

Read and understand entire Operator's Manual for each optional attachment used on this 

power head and follow all warnings and instructions. Failure to follow all instructions may 

result in electric shock，fire and/or serious personal injury. 

 
 
WARNING 

Do not use any attachments or accessories not recommended by the manufacturer of this 

product. The use of attachments or accessories not recommended can result in serious 

personal injury 

 
 

WARNING 

Any contact with the attachment cutting head can result in burns and/or other serious 
personal injury. 

 
 

WARNING 

Read the safety information for safe operation when using a blade attachment and refer to the  

safety rules and instructions in your attachment manual. Never use a brush cutter attachment with 

this electric powerhead. Improper operation of a blade or any attachment could result in serious injury. 

 

LOCK-OUT BUTTON (See Figure 8.) 

The lock-out button reduces the possibility of accidental starting. The lock-out button is located 
on the handle beside the switch trigger. The lock-out button must be depressed before you pull 
the switch trigger. The lock resets each time the trigger is released. 

STARTING AND STOPPING THE TRIMMER (See Figure 8.) 

To start: 

·Insert the battery pack into rear handle. 

• Depress the lock-out button and squeeze the switch trigger. 

• The speed will be increased according to the load, and the LED will show the working 
state. 

To stop: 

• Release the switch trigger. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPERATING THE TRIMMER (See Figure 9） 

Hold the rear handle with your right hand on the rear handle and your left hand on the auxiliary 

handle. Keep a firm grip with both hands while in operation. Rear handle should be held at a 

comfortable position with the rear handle about hip height. 

Lock-out button 

Switch trigger 
Fig.8 
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Always operate rear handle at full throttle. If debris becomes wrapped around the attachment, 
release the switch trigger, and remove the debris. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPLACE TRIMMER LINE (See Figure 10.) 

1. Firmly press in the tabs on each side of the spool cover.   

2. Remove the spool cover from the spool housing. 

3. Remove any excess trimmer line or obstructions from the spool. 

4. Use a clean cloth to wipe away any debris from the spool, spool cover, or spool housing. 

5. Replace new trimmer line onto the spool housing. 

6. Align the tabs of the spool cover with the posts on the spool housing. Push the spool 

cover until the tabs securely snap into the posts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Spool Cover 
Spool 

Trimmer Line Spool Housing 

Fig.10 

Fig. 9 
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REMOVING / REPLACING STRING HEAD (See Figure 11.) 

1. Line up the spacer hole up with the hole in the motor housing. 

2. Place a small screw driver or metal rod (included) in the spacer hole. 

3. Rotate the head clockwise to loosen and remove. 

4. Reverse steps 1-3 to re-install the same string head. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: If you put a different model string head on this unit please follow the 
manufacturer’s instructions to install that head. 
 

CUTTING TIPS (See Figure 12.) 

• Keep the trimmer tilted toward the area being cut; this is the best cutting area. 

• The trimmer cuts when passing the unit from right to left. This will avoid throwing debris at the 
operator. Avoid cutting in the dangerous area shown in figure 12. 

• Use the tip of string to do the cutting; do not force string head into uncut grass. 

• Wire and picket fences cause extra string wear and breakage. Stone and brick walls, curbs, 

and wood may wear string rapidly. 

• Avoid trees and shrubs. Tree bark, wood moldings, siding, and fence posts can easily be 

damaged by the string.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.11 

Cutting Area Fig.12 
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  SPECIFICATIONS 

  Charger: C8360/8362  

  Input: 120-240VAC, 50/60Hz, Max.3A 

  Output: 63VDC. Max.4.5A  

  Weight: 2.6 lbs (1.2kg) 

CHARGING PROCEDURE (See Figure 13.) 

NOTE: The battery is not shipped fully charged. It is recommended to fully charge before first 

use to ensure that maximum run time can be achieved. This lithium-ion battery will not 

develop a memory and may be charged at any time. 

Low voltage charging: 

If the battery has been stored with little to no charge for a long period of time, the charger will go into 

recovery mode, which will take more time to fully charge the battery. This will enhance the life of the 

battery. Once it is fully charged, the next charge will return to standard charging. 

A fully discharged battery pack will require the allotted time as stated in the battery 

manual. Plug the charger into an AC power outlet. 

•Insert the battery into the charger. 

This is a diagnostic charger. The Charger LED Lights will illuminate in specific order to 

communicate the current battery status. They are as follows 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.13 
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。 

  False defect note 

When the battery is inserted into the charger and the status LED blinks RED, remove the 

battery from the charger for 1 minute, then reinsert. If the status LED blinks GREEN, then  

the battery is properly charging. If the status LED is still blinking RED, remove the battery 

and unplug the charger for 1 minute. 

After 1 minute, plug in the charger and reinsert the battery. If the status LED blinks 

GREEN, then the battery is properly charging. If the status LED is still blinking RED, the 

battery is defective and needs to be replaced.  

CHECKING THE CHARGE 

If the battery pack does not charge properly: 

• Check the current at the power outlet with another tool. Make sure that the outlet is not turned 

off. 

• Check that the charger contacts have not been shorted by debris or foreign material. 

• If the air temperature is above 104°F or below 45°F, move the charger and battery pack to a 

room temperature location. 

CHARGER MOUNTING (See Figure 14.) 

1. This charger can be installed hanging on a wall using two #8 screws (not included). 

2. Locate the placement for the charger to be wall mounted. 

3. If fastening to wood studs use 2 wood screws (not included). 

4. Drill two holes on center 5.5 in. apart ensuring that they are vertically aligned. 

5. If fastening to drywall use wall anchors (not included) and screws to secure the charger to the 
wall.  

 

Note: If the battery and the charger won’t be used for a long time, remove the battery from the charger and pull out the 

AC power plug. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.14 
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WARNING 

When servicing, use only identical replacement parts. Use of any other parts may create a hazard 

or cause product damage. 

WARNING 

Before inspecting, cleaning, or servicing the machine, shut off motor, wait for all moving 

parts to stop, and disconnect power supply. Failure to follow these instructions can result in serious 

personal injury or properly damage. 

GENERAL MAINTENANCE 

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most plastics are susceptible to damage from 

various types of commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use. Use clean cloth to remove 

dirt, dust, lubricant, grease, etc. 

WARNING 

Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based products, penetrating lubricants, etc., 

come in contact with plastic parts. Chemicals can damage, weaken or destroy plastic which may 

result in serious personal injury. 

You can often make adjustments and repairs described here. For other repairs: have the power 

head serviced by an authorized service dealer. 

CLEANING THE POWER HEAD 

• Stop the motor and remove the battery.

• Clean dirt and debris from the power head using a damp cloth with a mild detergent.

Note: Do not use any strong detergents on the plastic housing or the handle. They can be 

damaged by certain aromatic oils such as pine and lemon, and by solvents such as kerosene. 

STORING THE POWER HEAD 

• Clean all foreign material from the product.

• Store it in a well-ventilated place that is inaccessible to children.

• Keep away from corrosive agents such as garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

WARNING 

Do not store the string trimmer in sunlight, in an excessively warm place, or near a furnace. 

The battery life will be shortened 
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PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION 

Motor fails to start when 

switch trigger is depressed 

LED indicator of tool flash 

for 1-19 times 

Motor controller fault, or 

over temperature, or low 

battery, or battery over 

temperature, etc. 

1.Release the trigger and 

restart the machine after 3-5s; 

or 

2.stop the operation and cool 

the tool, or charge the battery 

Battery is not secure. 

To secure the battery, make 

sure the latches on the battery 

compartment snap into place. 

String trimmer stops while 

cutting 

The trimmer head is bound. 

Stop the trimmer，remove the 

battery, and remove the grass 

from the trimmer head. 

The battery pack is too hot. 
Remove the battery and allow 

it to cool in a cool; dry area. 

The battery pack is fully 

discharged. 

Recharge the battery per the 

instructions in the battery 

manual 

Line will not advance 
There is not enough line in 

the spool. 

Remove the battery and 

replace the trimmer line. 

String trimmer is always at 

low speed 

The trimmer line is too short, 

or the load is small 

Knock the trimmer head to 

release the line, and the speed 

will be increasing according to 

the load 

LED indicator of tool flash for 

1-19 times, motor fails to start  

Motor controller fault, or over 

temperature, or low battery, or 

over load, etc. 

1.Release the trigger and restart 
the machine after 3-5s; or 

2.stop the operation and cool the 
tool and battery; or 

3.Charge the battery 
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Item No. Part No. Description Qty 

1 2800220014 Rear Handle 1 

2 2800030016 Auxiliary handle 1 

3 2800030003 Auxiliary handle screw 1 

4 2800020003 Auxiliary handle knob 1 

5 2800020005 Guard assemble 1 

6 2800020001 String trimmer head 1 

7 2800030037 Washer 1 

8 2800020012 SA motor 1 

9 2800030040 Tool bar 1 

10 2800030041 Flower protector 1 

11 2800030044 Shoulder harness 1 

1 

2 

3 4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

8 
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PRODUKTSPECIFIKATION 

BORSTLÖS Trimmer 

Typ ............................................................................................... Cordless, battery-powered 

Motor ............................................................................................................................... 60V 

Strängskärbredd ......................................................................................................... 14/16in 

Strängdiameter ................................................................................................. 0.08″(2.0mm) 

Hastighet ....................................................................................................... 4300/6000RPM 

Tyngd (without batteri) ...................................................................................... 7.9 Ibs(3.6kg) 

Tyngd (with 2.5Ah batteri) ............................................................................. 10.8 Ibs (4.9kg) 

Batteripaket ............................................................................................................... BP8302 

Batteriladdare ................................................................................................... C8360/C8362
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  VARNING 
Läs och förstå alla instruktioner innan du använder denna produkt. Underlåtenhet att följa 
alla anvisningar nedan kan leda till elektrisk stöt ， brand och / eller allvarlig 
personskada. 

 

• Använd inte elverktyg i explosiva atmosfärer, t.ex. i närvaro av brandfarliga vätskor, gaser eller 

damm. Elverktyg skapar gnistor som kan antända damm eller ångor. 

• Låt inte barn eller outbildade personer använda denna enhet. 

• Utsätt inte elverktyg för regn eller våta förhållanden. Vatten som kommer in i ett elverktyg ökar 
risken för elektriska stötar. 

• Hantera inte kontakten eller verktyget med våta händer. 

• Låt aldrig barn använda utrustningen. Låt aldrig vuxna använda utrustningen utan korrekt 

instruktion. 

• Bär alltid skyddsglasögon med sidoskydd märkta för att uppfylla ANSI 287.1. Vardagsglasögon har 

bara slagfast linser.  Det är inte skyddsglasögon. Följer denna regel minskar risken för 

ögonskador. Använd ansiktsmask om operationen är dammig. 

• Säkra långt hår över axelnivån för att förhindra intrassling i rörliga delar. 

• Utsätt inte för regn, förvara inomhus. 

• Använd inte dålig belysning. 

• Håll alla kroppsdelar borta från alla rörliga delar. 

• Håll hår, lösa kläder, fingrar och alla kroppsdelar borta från öppningar och rörliga delar. 

• Bär långa byxor, stövlar och handskar. Undvik lösa plagg och smycken som kan fastna i rörliga 

delar av maskinen eller motorn. 

• Tvinga inte verktyget. Använd rätt verktyg för din applikation. Rätt verktyg kommer att göra 

jobbet bättre och säkrare i takt med vilken det är utformat. 

Använd inte utrustningen medan du är barfota eller när du bär sandaler eller liknande lätta skor. 

Bär skyddande skor som skyddar dina fötter och förbättrar foten på 

hala ytor. 

• Håll fast fot och balans. Överskrid inte. Överdrivning kan resultera i förlust av balans och skada. 

• Närmare användning är nödvändig när den används av eller i närheten av barn. Ingen under 16 år 

ska använda denna utrustning. 

• Använd inte verktyget om omkopplaren inte slår på eller stänger av det. Allt verktyg som inte 

kan styras med omkopplaren är farligt och måste repareras. 

Håll alla åskådare, barn och husdjur minst 50 fot borta. 

Använd inte enheten om du är trött, sjuk eller påverkad av alkohol, droger eller medicinering. 

• Håll alla kroppsdelar borta från rörliga delar och alla heta ytor på enheten. 

• Lägg inte något föremål i öppningarna. Använd inte den med någon blockerad öppning, håll 

alltid öppningarna fria från damm, ludd, hår och allt som kan minska luftflödet. 

• Kontrollera arbetsområdet före varje användning. Ta bort alla föremål som stenar, trasiga glas, spikar, 

tråd eller tråd som kan kastas eller trassla in i maskinen. 
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• Använd endast identiska tillverkares reservdelar och tillbehör. Användning av andra delar 

kan skapa risk eller skada produkten. 

• Ladda eller använd inte trådlösa verktyg under fuktiga, våta eller regniga förhållanden. Genom 
att följa denna regel minskar risken för elektriska stötar och livsfara.. 

• Trådlösa verktyg behöver inte anslutas till ett eluttag; därför är de alltid i driftskick. Var 
medveten om eventuella faror när du inte använder det trådlösa verktyget eller när du byter 
batteri. Om du följer denna regel minskar du risken för elektrisk stöt, brand eller allvarlig 
personskada. 

• Ta bort eller koppla ur batteriet innan service, rengöring eller borttagning av elementen från 
utrustningen.. 

• Använd endast de ursprungliga leverantörsbatterierna. 

• Förvaring av utrustning - När den inte används bör snörtrimmer förvaras inomhus på en torr, 
låst plats utom räckhåll för barn. 

• Kassera inte batterierna i en eld. Cellerna kan explodera. Kontrollera med lokala myndigheter 
för eventuella speciella bortskaffningsplatser. 

• Öppna eller stänk inte batterierna. Släppt elektrolyt är frätande och kan orsaka skador på 
ögonen eller huden. Det kan vara giftigt vid förtäring och om det inte behandlas direkt.. 

• Placera inte trådlösa verktyg eller deras batterier nära eld eller värme. Detta kommer att 
minska risken för explosion och möjlig personskada.. 

• Batterier kan explodera i närvaro av en antändningskälla, till exempel en kontrollampa. För att 
minska risken för allvarlig personskada, använd aldrig någon trådlös produkt i närvaro av 
öppen eld. Ett exploderande batteri kan driva skräp och kemikalier. Skölj omedelbart med 
vatten om du utsätts. 

• Krossa inte, tappa inte eller skada batteriet. Använd inte ett batteripaket eller en laddare som 
har tappats, fått ett kraftigt slag eller missförstört. Ett skadat batteri kan utsättas för explosion. 
Kassera omedelbart ett tappat eller skadat batteri. 

• Var försiktig när du hanterar batterier för att inte förkorta batteriet med ledande material som 
ringar, armband och nycklar. Batteriet eller ledaren kan överhettas och orsaka allvarliga 
brännskador. 

• För bästa resultat bör ditt batteri laddas på en plats där temperaturen är mer än 45 ℉ men 
mindre än 104 ℉. För att minska risken för allvarlig personskada, förvara inte utomhus eller i 
fordon. 

• Under extrem användning eller temperaturförhållanden kan batteriläckage uppstå. Om vätska 
kommer i kontakt med huden, tvätta genast med tvål och vatten och neutralisera sedan med 
citronsaft eller vinäger. Om vätska tränger in i ögonen, spola dem med rent vatten i minst 10 
minuter och sök omedelbart läkarhjälp. Genom att följa denna regel minskar risken för allvarlig 
personskada. 

• Om nätsladden är skadad måste den endast bytas ut av tillverkaren eller av ett auktoriserat 
servicecenter för att undvika risk för personskador. 

• Rikta inte strängarna i riktning mot människor eller husdjur. 

• Underhåll verktyget med försiktighet. Håll ventilerna rena för bästa och säkraste prestanda. Följ 
instruktionerna för korrekt underhåll. Försök inte att rensa tilltäppta delar från verktyget utan att 
först koppla bort eller ta bort batteriet. 

• För att minska risken för elektrisk stöt, utsätt dig inte för regn, använd inte på fuktiga eller våta 
ytor. Förvara alltid inomhus i ett torrt kallt område. 

• Använd inte under regn eller våta förhållanden. 
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• Använd rätt apparat - Använd inte utrustningen för något jobb förutom det som det är avsett för. 

• Undvik oavsiktlig start - Bär inte strängarna med fingrarna på brytaren. Se till att batteriet är 

borttaget under transporten. 

• Kontrollera om det är skadade delar Innan utrustningen används bör en skydd eller annan del 

som är skadad noga kontrolleras för att fastställa att den fungerar korrekt och utför den 

avsedda funktionen. Kontrollera för justering av rörliga delar, bindning av rörliga delar, brott i 

delar, montering och alla andra tillstånd som kan påverka dess funktion. En skydd eller annan 

del som är skadad bör repareras eller bytas ut av ett auktoriserat servicecenter såvida inte 

annat anges i denna handbok. 

• Spara dessa instruktioner. Se dem ofta och använd dem för att instruera andra som kan 

använda detta elverktyg. Om du lånar någon detta elverktyg, låna dem också dessa 

instruktioner.. 

 

BARNSÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER 

Tragiska olyckor kan inträffa om operatören inte är medveten om barnens närvaro. 

• Håll barn borta från arbetsområdet och under en omsorgsfull vuxen. 

• Låt inte barn under 16 år använda denna trimmer. Barn som är 16 år och äldre måste läsa 

och förstå bruksanvisningen och säkerhetsreglerna i denna manual och måste utbildas och 

övervakas av en förälder. 

• Var uppmärksam och stäng av beskäraren om ett barn eller någon annan kommer in i 

arbetsområdet. 

• Titta bakom och ner för små barn före och medan du klipper bakåt. 

• Var extremt försiktig när du närmar dig blinda hörn, dörröppningar, buskar, träd eller 

andra föremål som kan dölja din syn på ett barn som kan komma in i trimmerens väg. 

 

VARNING 

För att undvika allvarlig personskada, försök inte använda denna produkt förrän du har läst 

denna bruksanvisning noggrant och förstå den fullständigt. Om du inte förstår varningarna och 

instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning, använd inte den här produkten och kontakta din lokala 

leverantör.. 

Användning av alla elverktyg kan leda till att främmande föremål kastas i ögonen, vilket kan 

leda till allvarliga ögonskador. Innan du använder ett elverktyg ska du alltid använda skyddsglasögon 

eller skyddsglasögon med sidoskydd. En full ansiktssköld rekommenderas. Vi rekommenderar en 

Wide Vision Safety Mask för användning över glasögon eller standard skyddsglasögon med 

sidoskydd. Använd alltid ögonskydd som är märkt för att uppfylla ANSI Z87.1 
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Vissa av följande symboler kan användas på den här produkten. Studera dem och lära deras betydelse. 

Korrekt tolkning av dessa symboler gör att du kan använda produkten bättre och säkrare. 
 

Följande signalord och betydelse är avsedda att förklara risknivåerna förknippade med denna produkt 

    
SERVICE 

Service kräver extrem omsorg och kunskap och bör endast utföras av en kvalificerad servicetekniker. 
För service föreslår vi att du returnerar produkten till ditt närmaste auktoriserade servicecenter för 
reparation. Vid service ska endast identiska reservdelar från leverantören användas.. 

SYMBOL NAMN MENANDE 
V Volts Voltage 
A Amperes Current 
Hz Hertz Frequency (cycles per second) 
w Watts Power 

min Minutes Time 
～ Alternating Current Type of current 

 
Direct Current Type or a characteristic of current. 

 No Blade 
Installera eller använd inte någon typ av blad på 

en produkt eller visa denna symbol . 

/min Per Minute Varv, slag, ythastighet, banor etc. per minut . 

 Wet Conditions Alert Utsätt inte för regn eller användning på fuktiga 

platser . 

 Read the Operator’s Manual 
För att minska risken för skada måste användaren 

läsa och förstå bruksanvisningen innan den 

använder produkten . 

 Eye Protection 
Använd alltid ögonskydd med sidoskydd märkta 

för att uppfylla ANSI Z87.1 när du använder 

denna utrustning . 
 Safety Alert Försiktighetsåtgärder som innebär din säkerhet . 

 
Ricochet Kastade föremål kan rikoschocka och leda till 

personskada eller materiella skador . 

 
Keep Bystanders Away Håll alla åskådare minst 50 fot borta . 

 
Class II Construction Double-insulated construction 

SYMBOL TECKEN MENANDE 

 FARA Indikerar en överhängande farlig situation som, om den inte 
undviks, kommer att leda till dödsfall eller allvarlig 
personskada . 

 VARNING Indikerar en potentiellt farlig situation som, om den inte 
undviks, kan leda till dödsfall eller allvarlig personskada . 

 VARSAMHET Indikerar en potentiellt farlig situation som, om den inte 
undviks, kan leda till mindre måttlig skada. 

 VARSAMHET (Utan säkerhetsvarningssymbol) Indikerar en situation som 
kan leda till egendomsskador . 
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VETA DIN STRÄNG STRIMMER (See Figure 1.) 

En säker användning av denna produkt kräver en förståelse för informationen om produkten och i 

denna bruksanvisning samt kunskap om projektet du försöker. Innan du använder denna produkt, 

bekanta dig med alla driftsfunktioner och säkerhetsregler.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUXILIÄR HANTERING 

Strängarna är utrustad med ett extrahandtag för att underlätta drift och för att förhindra 

förlust av kontroll. ;- 

 

VIKT 

 Trimmeren har en skydd som skyddar dig mot flygande skräp. 

SLÄPP 

 KNAPP 

SWITCH TRIGGER 

LOCK-OUT KNAPP 

GREPPHANDTAG 

AUXILIÄR HANTERING 

KOPPLARE 

NEDRE RÖR 

MOTOR 

VAKT 

TRIMMERHOD 

AXELSELE 

Fig. 1 
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UPPACKNING 

Denna produkt kräver montering. 

• Ta försiktigt bort produkten och alla tillbehör från lådan. Se till att alla artiklar som finns 
i förpackningslistan ingår. 

• Kontrollera verktyget noggrant för att se till att inga skador eller skador inträffade under 

shopping. 

• Kassera inte förpackningsmaterialet förrän du noggrant har inspekterat och använt 
verktyget på tillfredsställande sätt. 

 

VARNING 

Använd inte den här produkten om några delar på förpackningslistan redan är monterade på din 

produkt när du packar upp den. Delar i denna lista monteras inte på produkten av tillverkaren och 

kräver kundinstallation. Användning av en produkt som kan ha monterats felaktigt kan leda till 

allvarlig personskada. 

PACKINGLISTA (See Figure 2.) 

10. Bakre handtag (W/PCB) 

11. String trimmer head (W/motor) 

12. Extrahandtag 

13. Extrahandtag skruvar 

14. Axelsele 

15. Vikt 

16. Ägarmanual 

17. Flower protector 

18. Tool bar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Fig. 2 
7 

1 
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VAKT 

SKRUVA 

VAKT BRACKET 

 

VARNING 

Om några delar är skadade eller saknas ska du inte använda produkten förrän delarna har bytts ut. 

Användning av denna produkt med skadad eller saknad del kan leda till allvarlig personskada.. 

 

VARNING 

Försök inte att modifiera den här produkten eller skapa tillbehör som inte rekommenderas för 

användning med denna strimmer. Alla sådana ändringar eller modifieringar är missbruk och kan 

leda till ett farligt tillstånd som kan leda till allvarlig personskada och ogiltigförklara den erbjudna 

garantin.. 

 

VARNING 

Anslut inte till strömförsörjningen förrän monteringen är klar. Underlåtenhet att följa detta kan leda till 

oavsiktlig start och möjlig allvarlig personskada 

 

MONTERA SKYDD (See Figure 3.) 

NOTERA: Montera skyddet innan fästen ansluts till det bakre handtaget. 

• Ta bort batteriet. 

• Vänd upp och ned snörtrimmern för att komma åt trimmerhuvudet. 

• Ta bort de förinstallerade skruvarna från trimmerhuvudet med en medföljande skruvmejsel. 

• Sätt skyddet på trimmerhuvudet och skjut vakt på huvudet genom att följa spåret på huvudet 

• Rikta in skruvhålen på vakt med skruvhålen på trimmerhuvudet. 

• Sätt i skruvarna i trimmerhuvudet och fäst vakt på plats. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig. 3 
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Installera stränghjulshuvudet (nedre röret) på det bakre handtaget（See  Fig.4) 

VARNING 

Läs och förstå hela bruksanvisningen för varje tillbehör som används på detta krafthuvud och följ 

alla varningar och instruktioner. Underlåtenhet att följa alla instruktioner kan leda till elektrisk stöt, 

brand eller allvarlig  

 

 Installera, ta bort eller justera aldrig någon tillbehör medan elhuvudet är igång. Underlåtenhet att 

stoppa motorn kan orsaka allvarlig personskada. Använd aldrig krafthuvudet utan tillbehör. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTERA: När du använder stränghjulshuvudet ska du bara använda en diameter på 0,080 tum. 

 

Tillbehöret ansluts till det bakre handtaget (övre röret) med hjälp av en kopplingsanordning. 

• Lossa fästvredet på kopplingen. 

• Tryck in frigöringsknappen på fästaxeln. Rikta in knappen med styrspåret på 

krafthuvudkopplingen och skjut de två axlarna ihop. Vrid fästaxeln tills knappen låses fast i 

positioneringshålet. 

NOTERA: Om knappen inte frigörs helt i positioneringshålen, låses axlarna inte på plats. Vrid lätt 

från sida till sida tills knappen är låst på plats. 

• Dra åt fästvredet ordentligt. 
 

Ta bort det nedre röret från det bakre handtaget（UPPER TUBE) 

För att ta bort eller ändra bilagan: 

• Stoppa utrustningen. 

• Ta bort batteriet från det bakre handtaget. 

• Lossa fästvredet. 

• Tryck in frigöringsknappen och vrid axlarna för att ta bort och separera ändarna. 

Lower tube 
Position hole  

Attachment knob 

Release button 

Fig. 4 
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INSTALLERA HANDTAGET (See Figure 5.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Tryck på handtaget på krafthuvudets axel så att handtaget är vinklat bakåt för att möjliggöra bekväm 

användning. 
Skjut bultarna genom hålen i handtaget och dra åt dem ordentligt med en skruvmejsel (ingår inte). 

 
LINJE STRIMMING SKÄRA AV KLINGA (See Figure 6.) 

Trimmern är utrustad med en skärningsklinga på linjen på vakt. Byt ut strängen när 

trimningseffektiviteten minskar. Detta bibehåller bästa prestanda. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INSTALLERA AXELSELE (See Figure. 7) 

• Vrid selehållaren uppåt. 

• Haka fast ett axelbälte på Fästet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SKÄRANDE KLINGA 

Fig.6 

Hardness holder Fig.7 

Fig. 5 
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VARNING 

Läs och förstå hela bruksanvisningen för varje tillbehör som används på detta 

strömhuvud och följ alla varningar och instruktioner. Underlåtenhet att följa alla 
instruktioner kan resultera i elektrisk stöt ， brand eller allvarlig personskada. 

 
 
VARNING 

Läs och förstå hela bruksanvisningen för varje tillbehör som används på detta 

strömhuvud och följ alla varningar och instruktioner. Underlåtenhet att följa alla 

instruktioner kan resultera i elektrisk stöt ， brand eller allvarlig personskada 

 
 

VARNING 

All kontakt med skärhuvudet kan leda till brännskador eller annan allvarlig personskada 
 
 

VARNING 

Läs säkerhetsinformationen för säker användning när du använder en bladfäste och hänvisa till 

säkerhetsregler och instruktioner i din bilaga. Använd aldrig en borstfräsutrustning med 

detta elektriska krafthuvud. Felaktig användning av ett kniv eller tillbehör kan leda till allvarliga skador. 

 

LÅSA UT KNAPPEN (See Figure 8.) 

Låsningsknappen minskar risken för oavsiktlig start. Låsningsknappen finns på handtaget 
bredvid omkopplaren. Låsknappen måste tryckas in innan du trycker på brytaren. Låset återställs 
varje gång utlösaren släpps. 

STARTA OCH STOPP AV TRIMMEREN (See Figure 8.) 

Startande: 

·Sätt i batteriet i det bakre handtaget. 

• Tryck in låsningsknappen och tryck på omkopplaren. 

• Hastigheten kommer att ökas beroende på lasten och lysdioden visar 
arbetsläget. 

Sluta: 

• Släpp omkopplaren. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DRIFT AV TRIMMEREN (See Figure 9） 

Håll det bakre handtaget med din högra hand på det bakre handtaget och din vänstra hand på det 

övre handtaget. Håll ett fast grepp med båda händerna under drift. Det bakre handtaget ska hållas 

i ett bekvämt läge med det bakre handtaget ungefär höfthöjden 

Lock-out button 

Switch trigger 
Fig.8 
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Använd alltid bakre handtaget med full gas. Om skräp lindas runt fästet, släpp strömbrytaren 
och ta bort skräpet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BYT DE LINJE (See Figure 10.) 

7. Tryck fast in flikarna på vardera sidan av spolskyddet.  

8. Ta bort spolskyddet från spolhuset. 

9. Ta bort överskott av trimmerlinje eller hinder från spolen. 

10. Använd en ren trasa för att torka bort alla skräp från spolen.. 

11. Sätt tillbaka den nya linjen på spolhuset. 

12. Rikta in flikarna på omslaget med stolparna på omslaget. Tryck på locket tills flikarna 

är ordentligt låsta i läge. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Spool Cover 
Spool 

Trimmer Line Spool Housing 

Fig.10 

Fig. 9 
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Borttagning / byte av stränghuvud (See Figure 11.) 

5. Rikta upp distanshålet med hålet i motorhuset. 

6. Placera en liten skruvmejsel eller metallstång (medföljer) i distanshålet. 

7. Vrid huvudet medurs för att lossa och ta bort. 

8. Vänd steg 1-3 för att installera om samma stränghuvud. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notera: Om du lägger ett annat stränghuvud på den här enheten följer du tillverkarens 
instruktioner för att installera det huvudet. 
 

SKÄRTIPS (See Figure 12.) 

• Håll trimmeren lutad mot det område som skärs. detta är det bästa skärområdet. 

• Trimmeren skärs när du passerar enheten från höger till vänster. Detta undviker att kasta skräp 
mot operatören. Undvik att skära i det farliga området som visas i figur 12. 

• Använd snöret för att klippa; tvinga inte stränghuvudet i oklippt gräs. 

• Tråd- och staketstängningar orsakar extra slitage och brytning av strängar. Sten- och 

tegelväggar, kantstenar och trä kan bära snöre snabbt. 

Undvik träd och buskar. Träbark, trälister, sidospår och stängselstolpar kan enkelt vara 

skadad av strängen.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.11 

Cutting Area Fig.12 
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  SPECIFIKATIONER 

  Charger: C8360/8362  

  Input: 120-240VAC, 50/60Hz, Max.3A 

  Output: 63VDC. Max.4.5A  

  Weight: 2.6 lbs (1.2kg) 

LADDNINGSFÖRFARANDE (See Figure 13.) 

NOTERA: Batteriet levereras inte fulladdat. Det rekommenderas att ladda helt före första 

användningen för att säkerställa att maximal körtid kan uppnås. Detta litiumjonbatteri 

kommer inte att utveckla ett minne och kan laddas när som helst. 

Laddning med låg spänning: 

Om batteriet har lagrats med lite till ingen laddning under en lång tid kommer laddaren att gå i 

återhämtningsläge, vilket tar mer tid att ladda batteriet helt. Detta kommer att förbättra batteriets 

livslängd. När den är fulladdad återgår nästa laddning till standardladdning. 

Ett helt urladdat batteri kräver den tilldelade tiden som anges i batterihandboken. Anslut 

laddaren till ett vägguttag. 

• Sätt i batteriet i laddaren. 

Detta är en diagnostisk laddare. Laddarens LED-lampor tänds i specifik ordning för att 

kommunicera aktuell batteristatus. De är som följer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.13 
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  False defect note 

När batteriet sätts in i laddaren och statusindikatorn blinkar RÖD, ta bort batteriet från 

laddaren i 1 minut och sätt sedan in den igen. Om status-LED blinkar GRÖN, då 

batteriet laddas ordentligt. Om statuslampan fortfarande blinkar RÖD, ta bort batteriet och 

koppla ur laddaren i 1 minut. 

Koppla in laddaren efter 1 minut och sätt i batteriet igen. Om status-LED blinkar GRÖN, 

laddar batteriet ordentligt. Om statuslampan fortfarande blinkar RÖD, är batteriet defekt 

och måste bytas ut.  

Kontrollera laddningen 

Om batteriet inte laddas ordentligt: 

• Kontrollera strömmen vid eluttaget med ett annat verktyg. Se till att uttaget inte är avstängt. 

• Kontrollera att laddarkontakterna inte har förkortats av skräp eller främmande material. 

• Om lufttemperaturen är över 104 ° F eller under 45 ° F, flytta laddaren och batteripaketet till en 

rumstemperaturplats. 

LADDARE MONTERING (See Figure 14.) 

6. Denna laddare kan installeras hängande på en vägg med två # 8 skruvar (ingår inte). 

7. Leta reda på placeringen för laddaren som ska monteras på väggen. 

8. Använd två träskruvar (ingår ej) vid fästning på träbultar. 

9. Borra två hål i mitten 5,5 tum. Bortsett från att se till att de är vertikalt i linje. 

10. Använd väggankare (ingår ej) och skruvar för att fästa laddaren på väggen vid fästning på gips.  

 

Notera: Om batteriet och laddaren inte kommer att användas på länge tar du bort batteriet från laddaren och drar ut 

nätkontakten. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fig.14 
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VARNING 

Använd endast identiska reservdelar vid service. Användning av andra delar kan skapa en fara 

eller orsaka produktskador. 

VARNING 

Stäng av motorn innan du inspekterar, rengör eller servar maskinen, vänta tills du flyttar 

delar för att stoppa och koppla bort strömförsörjningen. Underlåtenhet att följa dessa instruktioner 

kan leda till allvarlig personskada eller korrekt skada. 

ALLMÄN UNDERHÅLL 

Undvik att använda lösningsmedel vid rengöring av plastdelar. De flesta plastmaterial är mottagliga 

för skador från olika typer av kommersiella lösningsmedel och kan skadas av deras användning. 

Använd ren trasa för att ta bort smuts, damm, smörjmedel och fett, etc. 

VARNING 

Låt aldrig bromsvätskor, bensin, petroleumbaserade produkter, penetrerande smörjmedel etc. 

komma i kontakt med plastdelar. Kemikalier kan skada, försvaga eller förstöra plast som kan leda till 

allvarlig personskada. 

Du kan ofta göra justeringar och reparationer som beskrivs här. För andra reparationer: låt 

elhuvudet servas av en auktoriserad servicehandlare. 

RENGÖRING AV HODEN 

• Stoppa motorn och ta bort batteriet. 

• Rengör smuts och skräp från krafthuvudet med en fuktig trasa med ett milt rengöringsmedel. 

Notera: Använd inte starka tvättmedel på plasthuset eller handtaget. De kan skadas av vissa 

aromatiska oljor som tall och citron och av lösningsmedel som fotogen. 

LAGRING AV HODET 

• Rengör allt främmande material från produkten. 

• Förvara den på ett väl ventilerat ställe som inte är tillgängligt för barn. 

• Håll dig borta från frätande ämnen som trädgårdskemikalier och avisningssalter. 

VARNING 

Förvara inte snörstrimmeren i solljus, på en alltför varm plats eller i närheten av en ugn. 

Batteriets livslängd förkortas 



TROUBLESHOOTING  
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PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION 

Motorn startar inte när 

omkopplartrigern är 

nedtryckt 

LED-indikator för 

verktygsblixten 1-19 

gånger 

Fel på motorstyrenheten, 

eller över temperatur eller 

låg batteri eller batteri över 

temperatur , etc. 

1. Släpp avtryckaren och 

starta om maskinen efter 3-5 

sekunder ; eller 

2. avbryt operationen och kyla 

verktyget eller ladda batteriet 

Batteriet är inte säkert . 

För att säkra batteriet, se till att 

spärrarna på batterifacket 

fastnar på plats . 

Trimmern slutar medan du 

klipper 

Trimmerhuvudet är bundet . 

Stoppa trimmern ， ta ur 

batteriet och ta bort gräset från 

trimmerhuvudet . 

Batteripaketet är för varmt . 
Ta bort batteriet och låt det 

svalna svalt; torrt område . 

Batteripaketet är helt 

urladdat . 

Ladda batteriet enligt 

anvisningarna i 

batterihandboken 

Linjen går inte framåt 
Det finns inte tillräckligt med 

linje i spolen . 

Ta bort batteriet och byt ut 

trimmerlinjen . 

Strängtrimmer är alltid i 

låg hastighet 

Trimmerlinjen är för kort 

eller belastningen är liten 

Tryck på trimmerhuvudet för 

att släppa linjen, och 

hastigheten ökar beroende på 

belastningen 

LED-indikatorn på verktyget 

blinkar 1-19 gånger, motorn 

startar inte 

Fel på motorstyrenheten, eller 

över temperatur, låg batteri 

eller överbelastning etc. 

1. Släpp avtryckaren och starta 
om maskinen efter 3-5 sekunder ; 
eller 

2. avbryt operationen och kyla 
verktyget och batteriet ; eller 

3. Ladda batteriet 
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Item No. Part No. Description Qty 

1 2800220014 Rear Handle 1 

2 2800030016 Auxiliary handle 1 

3 2800030003 Auxiliary handle screw 1 

4 2800020003 Auxiliary handle knob 1 

5 2800020005 Guard assemble 1 

6 2800020001 String trimmer head 1 

7 2800030037 Washer 1 

8 2800020012 SA motor 1 

9 2800030040 Tool bar 1 

10 2800030041 Flower protector 1 

11 2800030044 Shoulder harness 1 

1 

2 

3 4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 
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